Company’s revenue recognized was allocated to performance obligations partially satisfied in previous periods and
predominately related to revenue from approved change orders (contract modifications). Changes in the contract
assets and liabilities balances during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 were not materially impacted by
any other factors.
Impact of Adopting ASC 606
The Company adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the new
guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment
to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date, with the impact primarily related to the performance obligations related
to the Full Service customer clinical trials in the Clinical Solutions segment.

25

Edgar Filing: Syneos Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new accounting guidance, the following
adjustments were made to the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018 (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted
December 31,
2017

ASC 606
Adoption

January 1,
2018

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 321,262 $ — $321,262
Restricted cash 714 — 714
Accounts receivable billed, net 642,985 — 642,985
Accounts receivable unbilled 373,003 (152,644 ) 220,359
Contract assets — 94,567 94,567
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 84,215 19,452 103,667
Total current assets 1,422,179 (38,625 ) 1,383,554
Property and equipment, net 180,412 — 180,412
Goodwill 4,292,571 — 4,292,571
Intangible assets, net 1,286,050 — 1,286,050
Deferred income tax assets 20,159 5,857 26,016
Other long-term assets 84,496 12,601 97,097
Total assets $ 7,285,867 $ (20,167 ) $7,265,700

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 58,575 $ — $58,575
Accrued liabilities 500,303 49,611 549,914
Contract liabilities 559,270 34,075 593,345
Current portion of capital lease obligations 16,414 — 16,414
Current portion of long-term debt 25,000 — 25,000
Total current liabilities 1,159,562 83,686 1,243,248
Capital lease obligations, non-current 20,376 — 20,376
Long-term debt, non-current 2,945,934 — 2,945,934
Deferred income tax liabilities 37,807 (8,355 ) 29,452
Other long-term liabilities 99,609 3,317 102,926
Total liabilities 4,263,288 78,648 4,341,936
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock — — —
Common stock 1,044 — 1,044
Additional paid-in capital 3,414,389 — 3,414,389
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (22,385 ) — (22,385 )
Accumulated deficit (370,469 ) (98,815 ) (469,284 )
Total shareholders' equity 3,022,579 (98,815 ) 2,923,764
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 7,285,867 $ (20,167 ) $7,265,700

26

Edgar Filing: Syneos Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

37

Table of Contents

The following table compares the reported unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2018 to the amounts as if the previous revenue recognition guidance remained in effect for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Six Months Ended June
30, 2018

ASC 606
As Reported

ASC 605
As
Adjusted

ASC 606
As Reported

ASC 605
As Adjusted

Service revenue $1,072,530 $796,461 $2,129,726 $1,556,519
Reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses — 299,445 — 609,543
Total revenue 1,072,530 1,095,906 2,129,726 2,166,062
Direct costs (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 547,993 548,122 1,080,050 1,085,010
Reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses 299,472 299,445 608,238 609,543
Selling, general, and administrative 100,218 100,813 199,477 200,529
Restructuring and other costs 8,591 8,591 22,298 22,298
Transaction and integration-related expenses 18,032 18,032 43,243 43,243
Depreciation 17,557 17,557 35,585 35,585
Amortization 49,945 49,945 99,938 99,938
Total operating expenses 1,041,808 1,042,505 2,088,829 2,096,146
Income from operations 30,722 53,401 40,897 69,916
Other expense, net:
Interest income 1,655 1,655 2,494 2,494
Interest expense (32,894 ) (32,894 ) (64,630 ) (64,630 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt (1,877 ) (1,877 ) (2,125 ) (2,125 )
Other income, net 32,001 32,001 19,447 19,447
Total other expense, net (1,115 ) (1,115 ) (44,814 ) (44,814 )
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 29,607 52,286 (3,917 ) 25,102
Income tax expense (16,047 ) (21,553 ) (7,075 ) (13,376 )
Net income (loss) $13,560 $30,733 $(10,992 ) $11,726
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:
Basic $0.13 $0.30 $(0.11 ) $0.11
Diluted $0.13 $0.30 $(0.11 ) $0.11
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 102,899 102,899 103,674 103,674
Diluted 104,005 104,005 103,674 104,676

27

Edgar Filing: Syneos Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

38

Table of Contents

The following is a summary of the significant changes in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement
of operations as a result of adopting ASC 606 on January 1, 2018, compared to the amounts as if the Company had
continued to report its results under ASC 605:

•

ASC 606 delayed the recognition of revenue principally related to Full Service customer clinical trials in the
Company’s Clinical Solutions segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 as revenue was previously